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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

September 27,2000
1131 Hador Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (510) 337-s33s

Fred Granholt
P.O. Box 798
Bumey, CA 96013

Dear Mr. Granholt:

Subject: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706
StId 1756

This oftice and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Regio4 have reviewed the case closure summary f6l tlJe above referenced she and
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before
remedial action completion letter is sen! the onsit€ monitoring well, MW-l, must be
decommissioned. Please zubmit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (lilell destruction permits may be obtained
James Yoq Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 510/670-6633.)

Ifyou have any questiong I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
. N

,l-\ K.^f-"-/\,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

0L-
C: Renee L. Athey, Hageman-Aguilar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-Ai El

cA 94530

file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
1 DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

.fial P,"t t

e.c-5

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL

Januarv 26. 2000
113'1 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Fred Granholt
P.O. Box 798
Burney, CA 96013

Dear Mr.

Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA
Stid 1756

You were sent a letter dated October 8, 1999 which requested certification to us tlat
current record fee title owners have been informed that our agency, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make
determination that no firrther action is required at the above site or to iszue a clozure
Please provide this certification to this offrce by using the Sample Letter 3 which is
within 20 days of the daie of this leuer.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 51Q1567-6746.

Sincerelv.

(LOP)
250

ofthe

>\" ^}$t*^r-

Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: file

Af,



In accordauce wi th swtion 25297 ,t 5(a) -of Chapter 6. 7 of the Health g Suf"ry CoiO f,
@. certify that i t 

"u" 
notin.O all responsible landownersor the enctosed proposed action. Checkipace ror appficatt pr"p";.;;;"6;"1..-"

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

- site clozure proposal

- Iocal agency intention to make a determination that no further action is requirfa

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primar.v responsible partv

Name of primarv responsible parr.v

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title ovmers
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ENVIRONMENT HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

October 8, 1999

Fred Granholt
P.O. Box 798
Bumey, CA 96013

RC: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION TI{AT NO FT,RTIIER
REQUIRED ON ISSIJE A CLOSIIRE LETTERFOR
Granholt She€t M€tal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Atbany, CL 94706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholr:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notiS this agency of

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirecror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
{510) s67.6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

'Jul-y 28, 1999

Fred Granholt
P .  O.  Box  798
Burney, CA 96013

Re: cranholt Sheet Metal,  501 San pablo Ave., Albany.
94 ' tO6 i
s t id  1756

Dear  Mr .  Granho l t :

Your consultant, Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, fnc., in
letter of July 6, !999, presented several reasons for
recomrnendation that the Leaking Underground Storaqe T
Oversight Progxam case for this site be closed, We may
abl-e to close this case i f  a groundwater sample is test
for Methyl Tert iary-Buty1 " Ether (MTBE) and determined t
nondetectable or below a l-eveL of concern. please s
workplan to collect a groundwater sannple for MTBE,

If you have any questions. please calf  me at (510) 56?-
6'7 46.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Mater ials Spec ia l i s t

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc..
Ave. ,  Su i te  200-A,  E1 Cer r i to ,  CA

f i  les

6 t

111.0 0 San Pablo
94530

S incere 1y,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency Direaor

June3, 1999

OlpingtonCom. NV
1055 Corporati CenterDr. 1i420
MontereyParh CA 91754

Re: 
fflni;olr 

Sheet Metal, 501 San pablo Ave., Albany, CA s4706;

Dear Sir4\dadam:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPAIION

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay parkway,
Alameda, CA 9450A-657'
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

I5(a)
to

2)a

title

This letter is to inform vou of new.legisrative requircments pfiffiniry to creanup rclosure of sites where an unautiori".i *r** 
"iffii"il substanae, incrudiae

#'fr*#"S-:"ff1.* -fr?T.T '"o*d;j ffi#; 1use. section zszEr;:'?ilS*,T#*f*P;"d*";;;"';#*;'#il';'..'*":ffi l"T;il
srte closure Drnn.rcqr .., " ,^^^T^lf^!: 

title to.the siti of ti" *ft" 
"f**"p'p.il*lt::l:'_y.proposar,3)alo.rr";-.""yi"";;;";;t;'J;"1ff ;"Hf f, f,T;l

;g;i T.Xli:*_:*jJ I !:.r aeeniv int".tioo i"iilu-.1 .rnru,. rener. sedion

days from when you *,,"rin.a #,r,".til'g"i

252e7.15(b) requires trre ro"ar ageffi;"ffiilffiffi ffi:T"'ffi*:ff;responsible landowners' Dartici;atio; i; rt;#;#ff"losure process and toconsider thejr input and recommendations_

Y-!:y"*- qfimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the
:flSJn$T,?l,HJ " 

r^'::= ry"to"," triii .e*"y, iilr **,y (zo) o
yor
days
tle to

of receiptorthistr;dc;."*'"prJ'-.-"*lngfi;;?fi"t#:.T##f; tJ#kTfijl

l5rff;I?Xrg,ii:*:li:*^::l"Fr#a,",i",lrr,T*lsampreretterr;asatemptate ro comprv *itrr this .equiremeni^ tr#ilrff #;tffi"jffi:'"l
3ff.:* :Ty.1.f:^TT'_1.,itn1,1;-r"*r ;ililv lit'"mg *i,nin 20 carr

Il,t,i l= ttt:.*le landowner, please indicate tiat on rrre landowner rist form. The
l"],-,"y,* norice requirementsio not 

"pptyl"i*i,",iiiifrarties who are the soterandowner for the site.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May21, 1999

Fred Granholt
Granholt Sheet Metal Works
P.O. Box 798
Bumey, CA 96013

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Srid 1756

Deax Mr. Granholt:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION A}JD PARTICIPATION

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIBONMENTAL PRO
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510) 56V-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

TH SERVICES
(LOP)

to
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297 5(a)

action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297. 15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable $teps to acaommodate
responsible la.ndowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substancg including

ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible
notify all curr€nt reoord owners of fee title to the site of: l) a site cleanup proposr
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no

consider tleir input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendr
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners offee
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter Z) as
t€rnplate to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list gf current record owners of
to tie site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list forrn. . The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.

2)a

yor
days
tle to

title
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o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV'D J. KE^RS, ^f":rT":,I

1999

ENVIHONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 9?1502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Fred Granholt
Granholt Sheet Metal Works
P.O. Box 798
Bumey, CA 96013

Re: Granholt $heet Metal. 501 San pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granhott:

-o-n february zs' l 9gg, a lettef was. seirt to you indicating thar a rwiew of the .T-eali
urderground storage Tank o"*rii" p,oe;;'; nT.lro.?"ii ,i" found that the fuelplume had not been delineated.

You are again requested to submit a workplaa for the additionat work required w
|1rj3:*H:":Tl,.lgoIh:rdt;;"d;;;iffi'oqo*fortechnicarpursuant to California Water C,oa3 S.ectiol f :ZeZOl anA ffealtfi *O S"f"tV C"* i
3fff":l#j^r,r^ri?f;"I::.=M;il*d;##ruretocomprymayzubjectpenalties ofup to $5000 pertank per day.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>.s\
DonHwang
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

C: 
_Gary fuuiar, Ilageman- fuuiar, Inc., 11100 San pablo Ave., Suite 200_dEl Cerrito, CA 94i30

files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVTD J. KEARS, ^$":r=#:,I

April 28, 1999

Fred Granholt
Granholt Sheet Metal Works
10504 San Pablo Ave.
El Cerdtq CA 94530

Ro* lzo
ENVIRONMENTALEALTIJ SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Re: Grinholt-Sheet Meta! 501 Sanpablo Ave., Albany, CA 94?06;stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

ort February 25, 1999, a letter was. sent to you indicating that a review of the *.

Yrl1rg::o^:j:"s: T""k or*rit 
-p;drrJnT. 

t,T"i',,r,e found rhat ttrc

You are again requested to submit a workplan for the additionar work required w
::H,::i: kT":Sl'.fI* Jhi: rett- ;",tfit* ;ffi; reques for rechnicalpursuant to California Warer CoaS S.ectiol f lZOZOiaa ff"afth and Safety Code t25299.37 and,25299.7. you are further.d"i*d rt#fr,rr;to aompty may zubjectpenalties of up to $5000 per tank per day.- 

---

plUme had nOt beeOdelineated. rvur oruE rvu[(r urar f,I

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567_6,146.

Sincerelv,

>-=$-t k-r--^_
PonHyanc OIlaeardous Materials Specialist

9y Afli*, Ilageman- Aguiar, Inc.,
El Cerrito, CA 94s30

files

C: I I100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency oireoor

F6ruary 25, 1999

Frcd Gradplt
Granholt Sheet Metal Wodcs
10504 Su Pablo Ave.
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Re: CrraDholt Sheet f\detal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94?06;
stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

lzo
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alarneda, CA 9,1502€577
(sl 0) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9.335

2s0

The 't*aking Underground Storage Tank Ov€rsite hogran" file for the su[ect site is being rc
The last report r€ceiv€d ftom you is "Report of Quarterty Groundwater Sanpling Dec. Z, 1994",
following prroblems u/ere noted:

l) The plume has Dot ben delineated. Although, the la6t three quarHs ofcgmptirg, Doc. 5, 1994,
13, 1994, atrd Ime 20, 1994, have iesrlted in no[ defected (ND) for Total petroleum
Gasoline (I"H-C), b€@ene, tolu€ne, ethyl beozeng and xylene (BTH9, it n€€ds to be shoym tb
plurc hasn't migratEd *Supplem€ntol lrNEstigation ..., N,Iarc[ 1992' included the resutE ofsoil
gounAwater mnpling d tbrce diff€rctrt points ol tle propety. Hower"er, these poirts vrcro nm
downgradi€nt ofthe former tank location Thcefcae, conaminants which nay have migmted fi
tank uay not be dete€t€d at my ofth€se satrple points. Perh4s, a record review tnay idfltfi$
stich are rcfrty and downgradi€ot

Please provide a workplan for the additional wor& required within 60 days of the darc ofthis leuer.
b€ advised that this is a foruEl r€quest for tec.bical reforts pusuant to Title 23, CCn, Section Z72l(
Any e)$ensions of th€ slated deadlines, or modifications ofth€ requfu€d rarkr, mu6t be confinred in r
by this ag;ency.

a8
tho

Ifyou have my questions, dease call me d (5lO) 5674746.

Sincerely, Fv

F=e}-. P$-*,n*-n-_*
PonHnang CIlazardous lUaterials Specialist

C: files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro# lzo
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIBON[i|ENTAL (LoP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

F$ruary l?, 1999

Fr€d Crranlmlt
Crtdholt Sh€et lvletal
501 San Pablo Ave.
Albary, CA 94706

Ro: GHnholt Sheet MetaL 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
srid l?56

Dear Mr. Grafioh:

fne "teaking Undergroud Stomge Tmk Oversite hogram" trle for the flrbject site is being r€tiiewqd.
The lasl rcpoJt r€ceived from you is *Report of Qat*ly Crr,oundnater Ssr.nFling; Dec. 7, 1994". Tb
following probleos u/ere noted:

1) The pluoe has not beao deline*ed. Alrhoug[ t]c last three quartds of umpling D€c. 5, f 994, Sbt.
13, l99d md lune 20, 1994, bv6 resulted tu mt detec{ed (ND) for Total Petroleum Hydroca$oni as
Gasoline (I"H-G), benzEn€, tolu€nc, dbryl benzeoe, and nyl€f,€ (BTEX), it n€€ds to be shown tba( the

- plumerq<n'tmigrated'Supplemenallmrcstigation,..,lvtar$1992"itrcludedthercmlt8ctrsoilfnd
grormdvat€r Bmpling at tbree difi€rcnt points m &e propety. However, th€6e poinrs w€re nd
dovmgradi€nt of the formec tk loc*ion Tlerefue, contatninans which may have nigfid @ th
tank nay not be detect€d at any of these sample pointe. Fqhrya, a recod rwiw nay identifr wells
which ale nearby atd downgradient

Please prwide a workplan foi the additional work roquired within 60 days of tl6 dat6 of this l6tter.
be adtdsed that this is a fonnal rcqu€st for l€choical repods pursuatrt to Title 23, CC& fu)tur2722,(c
Any ortensims of tho sbted deadlines, o'r modificarions of the rcquired ta*s, mu6t be confirmd in w
by this agmcy.

If yor have arry que$ions, pleas€ call me at (510) 5676746.

Sincerelv. r -

>-*...^\\Tq=*--'\l"
DonHvarg f
Hazardous lvfaterials Sp€cialist

C: files
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I
Mr. Fred A. cranholt
REr 501 san Fablo Ave.,  Albany 94706
i lune 1, 199?
Page 3 of 3

deadltnes or ehang€r in the work plan muEt be confinned In
and appEoved by this agency or RwqCB.

shouid"you have any questlons regardingi thl.E letter, pl€age
ne a t  {510}  r71-453O.

'-. - |rid** *.lr

writlng

e6t1tad

Sincerely,

Susan t
#, ilr"f

. Huqo
senior llazardous Materials specialist

encl-osure

cc: Rafat A. ghahid, AEst. Agency Director, Envlronrnentaf .Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RlilQCB
Mark.Thornaofi; Alaneda eounty Distrlct Attorneyr s Offl.ee
Eruee HaEanan & Gary Aguiar, Hage$an-A€fuiar, fnc. t ..

'  3732 Mt. Dtablo BLvd,, suite 372 Laf,ayetLer sA 84549
Files

, f '



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€ctor

DEPARTM
Hazardous
80 Swan
Oakland,
(415)

May 8 ,  L99  L

![r. Tim Uathison
Ilarlan Tait Associates
1259 Honard Street
San Francisco, CA 94LO3-2787

Re: Site search reguest in A]bany bet\,reen o and 800 San
Pablo Ave.,and 1100 to 1300 Brighton Avenue.

Dear ! Ir .  Mathison:

As per your request, I performed a site search on the above
addresses. We have no files for 1100 to 1300 Brigrhton Avenue. We
ha'fe files on the following addresses on San Pablo Avenue: 431,
5OO,  501,  575t  6 ] -8 .  660,  7001 7Q2,  7L8t  742 and 800.  Dur ing  our
phone conversation on May 8, l-991-, I gave you the information we
had avaiLable on the sites you requested.

This staternent is Iinited to infornation available to this
department and does not reflect other infornation which may be
accessible to other agencies or businesses involved with these
propert ies.

If  you have any guestions, please contact rr le at 27L-4320.

t ,

to, senior
MateriaI6 Special ist

LS : sms

cc: Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency
Fi les

Director, Environmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

DAVID J.

SERVICES
AGENCY

KEARS, Dhector F0r10

ilanuary L2, 1-990

l,Ir. Fred A. Granholt
P. O. Box 798
Burney, CA 960L3

Re3 Unauthorized rel-ease from
Ave. sidewalk adj acent to

Tslephone Number (415)

underground storage tanlc, Bri
50L San Pablo Ave.

As you know, on Septenber 6, L989, the Alameda County Depart-
Env-ironmental Hea1th, IlaaardouE Materials Dlvision witneeeed

Dear Mr. Granholt !

lnterval, if specified at any tine
reports should include lnformation
investsigatlve resultsi the methodE

o f

removal of your underground atorage tanlc from the above loca
Analytical iesuLts of one soil sample taken fron the tank pi
indlcated a hydrocarbon LeveL of 110 ppnl this is above the
threEhold LeveL that the Regional water Qual-ity controL
(RWQCB) considers to be evidence of an unauthorized release
requiring furEher lnvestigation. on october 3, L989, thls o
sent you a letter expl.aining the requirements for further
invesligation and,/or cleanup activities at this sj.te. lppa
this letter was not fori'tarded to you and you never received t .

t lY'

Therefore, a prelisrinary aE sessment should be conducted as
possible to deterrnine the extent of groundwater contaninati
may have reEulted from the forr0er tank system. Ehe informa
gatherad by this investigation will be used to assess the n
addltional actions at the site. The prelininary assessrnent
be designed to provide al-l of the information in the format
in the ittacnment at the end of this letter. Ttris format i

thB
on.

fice

aa
that

on
for

ould
own

baEed

ons
of any

1 2 t

on RWQCB guidelines. You should be prepared to install one
rnonitorLng well, if you can verify the direction of
flow in the lnunediate vicinity of the aite, and three we}ls f you
cannot.

Until cleanup is cornplete, you will need to subnit reports
office and to the RwQcB every three nronths (or at a more

by either agency) .
pertaining to further
and costs of cleanup act

inplenented to date; and the method
contarninated materiaL.

and location of di

Your work plan must be submitted to
1990. Copies of the proposal should

thiE office by Febnraly
also be sent to the

(attention: Lester Feldnan). You may
before approval of the work plan. but,

inplenent renedial a
final concurrence by

ons
tg



ICol eo

Mr. Fred Granholt
January L2, L99O
Page 2 of 2

office wiII depend on the extent to which the work done
requirements deeeribed in this letter.

Please Eubnit an additional deposit of $200. made out to
County, to cover costs that the Division of Hazardous
incurs during reraediation oversight. If you have any questi
ChiE Letter or about remediatLon reguirements established by the

about

RWqCB, please contact the undersigned, at 27L-432o.

Sincerely,

H,lfu-,Yqr, u,ffi
Gil Wistar
Hazardous Dlaterials Speclallst

6Wr9w

enclosure

cc: Mike Koepke, Albany FD
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
LeEter feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
GLl ilensen, Digtrict Attorney, Alaneda

EnvLronmentaL Protectlon Agency
Rafat shahid, Director of Environmental
f i les

county

Health

consurner ald



Fot:o

BORtr PTJEN REQUIREI,IEI{TS AOR AN I}IITIAIJ EUBSURFACE

This outline should be follohred by professional. engineering
geologic consuLtants in preparing work plans to be submitted
RwQcB and local agencies. work plans must be signed by a ca
registered engineer or geologist.

This outline should be referred to in context with the
Board staff Recommendations for Initla} Evaluation and
of Underground Tanksrr (June 2, 1988).

ttRegi

r
to the
ifornia-

Inv igatlon

PROPOSAL FORMAT

I. Introduction

A. State the scope of work

B. Provide inforrnation on site locatJ-on, background, an

1. DescrLbe the type of busl-ness and associated as
that take place at the site, including the nunb

history

ivities
r and

capacity of operatlng tanks.

Describe previous buslnesses at the eite.

Provide other tank information:

- nunber of underqround tanks, their uses, and
construction rnaterial ;

- fiJ.ing status and copy of unauthorized releasP forrn'
if not previously submitted;

- previous tank testing results and dates, including
discussion of invsntory reconciliation nethod! and
resuLts for the l-ast three years.

4. other spill, leak, and accident history at the site,
including any previously renoved tanks.

II .  Site Descript ion

A. Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site viciriity

2 .

')

B. Prepare a vicinity
adjoining 1ots, as

c. Prepare a site map

D. Sunmarize known soil

1. Provide results
aII soi l  samples

map ( lncluding wells located on-qite or on
weII as any nearby streams

contamlnation and results of *{cavation

in tabular fonn and show locatiJon of
(and water samples, if appropdiate) .



F0l2o

Sample dates, the identlty of the sampLer' and
laboratory data sheets need to be included, if
already in possesslon of the county.

2. Describe any unusual problems encountered.

3. Describe methods for storing and disposinq of
tarninated soIl.

IT I .

A. Describe method for determining the extent of
within the excavation

B. Describe sarnpling methods and procedures to be used

proposed borings;

- describe the soil classifisatlon systen, soil
method, and rationale;

- describe the drilling nethod for the borings,
including decontanination procedures;

- explain how borings uil1 be abandoned.

igned
ot

I con-

eanpJ.ing

be differen-
be atorled and
be usedl, then

c. Describe how cLean and contaninated soll will
tiated, and deseribe how excavated soiL ruill
disposed of. If on-site soil- aeration is to
describe:

1". The volune and rate of aeration/turning;

2. The method of containment and cover i

3. wet-weather contingency plans;

4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air
Ivlanagement District.



Iv. PIan for characterizinq Groundwater contanination

3. Locations of soiL borings and sanple colleetion method.

4. casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pacF and
slot sizing technique.

Construction and placenent of weLLs shouLd adhere to thf
requirenents of tlre trRegional Board staff Recomnendatlo{ts for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanfs. rr

A. ExFlain the proposed locations of monitoring wells ( flncluding
construction diagrams), and prepare a nap to scale

B. Describe the method of rnonitoring well conEtructLon and
associated decontamination procedures

L. Expected depth and diameter of nonitoring we1L3.

2. Date of expected drilling.

5. Depth and type of seal.

6. Development rnethod and
development.

criteria for determining adequate

7. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.

8. surveying plans for wells ( requirements includel survey-
ing to established benchmark to o.01 foot).

c. croundweter sarnpling plans

L. water Level measurenent procedure.

2. well purging procedures and disposal protocol.

3. sample collection and analysis procedures.

4. Quality asEurance plan.

5. Chain-of-custody proceduree.

V. Preoare a Site Safety PIan



fl #[t"'11"o'#ltt*u,"r"Qf;,N
AGENCY \E::+f

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector 
'-,rl/

DEPAFTMENT OF

December 6, 1989

l{r. t{illian E. Gard
Delta Bay Buildersr Inc.
P .O.  Box  99
Antloch, cA 94509

Hazardoue Malerials Progra
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakhnd. CA 94621
(4r 5)

Re: Dlsposltlon of soil fron tant renoval rt Granholt abeet
u3tal. 501 Satr PaDIo lv€., Albrny

Dear lrtr. gard:

The Alameda county Department of Environmental Health' Ilazafdous
Materials Division, has revl,ewed the laboratory report on t$e
stockpiled soil from the site shown above. AccordLng to neSional
water Quality control Board guidelines, any soll containing less
than lOO ppn of hydrocarbons may be disposed of at a CIaEE +II
tandfill in Cafitornia. Therefore, this office has no obJ eftlon
to your handling the Etockpiled soll in thls manner.EO yollr nancrl rng EIre E Eoqltp].Iea SoII J.rl Erlrl' ll€lrulsr .

If you have any guestions about this policy, please feet frie to
contact the undersigned at 27L-432O.

sincerely,
^f An ^ .  -  

t4-

Alll,,aa.[hW
ci l  wiEtar
Hazardous Materials Speclallst

c: Fred cranholt
Rafat A. Shahid, AsEt. Agency Director, Environmental ttfalth

Fol20



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
ESHEALTTICARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlreclor

October 3,  L989

Mr. Fred A. Granholt
cranholt sheet Metal
501 San Pablo Ave.
Albany. CA 94706

Re: unauthori zed release from
Ave.. sidewalk adJ acent to

Dear l{r. Granholt:

DEPARTMENT OF
Hazardous Malerials
80 Swan VtJay, Rm. 20O
Oaklard. CA 94e21
(415)

underground storage tank, Brl
5oL san Pablo Ave.

Rotro

As you know, on septernber 6' L989, the Alameda County Depart
Envl-ronnental Health, Hazardous Materials Dlvision witnessed
removal of your underground storage tank from the above loca
Analytical results of one eoil sample taken from the tank Pi
indilate a hydrocarbon level of 110 ppnt this is above the
threshold level that the ReqLonal Water QuaLity Control
(RwQcB) conslders to be evidence of an unautlrorLzed releage
iequiring further investigation. Title 23 of tlre california
of Regulations requires all such unauthorized releases from
underground tanks to be reported. An unauthorized release
has been filed with this offlce; you must now initiate
investlgation and/or cLeanup activities at this Eite.

A prelininary assessment should be conducted to determine t
extent of soll and groundwater contamination that has resul
the leaking tank syttern. The infonnatlon gathered by thls
investigation rtill be uEed to aesess the need for additlonal
actlonE at the site. The preliminary assessment should be d
to provide all of the infornation in the fomat shown ln the

fron

lgned

toring
the

RwQcB guidelines. You should be prepared to install one mon
well, if you can verlfy the direction of groundwater flow in
irnrnediate viclnity of the site, and three welle if you canno

attlchrnent at the end of thls letter. rhis fornat ls based

Until cleanup ls conplete, you will
office and to the RwQcB every three
interval, if specified at any tirne
reports should include infornation
investigative results; the methods

need to subnit reports
months (or at a more

inplenented to datei and the method
contaninated material.

and location of dlsposal of any

Soils contaninated at hazardouE 'ltaste concentrationg should

by either agency) . These
pertaining to further
ind costs of cleanup acti

transported by a llcensed hazardous lvaste hauLer and dispos
treated at a facility approved by the callfornia Departnent

of or
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li!r. Fred Granholt
October 3, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Health Services. Soils contaminated belon the hazardous

ect
to the RWQCBIs waste discharge requirenents. In no case may
stockplled soil with any detectable level of contarnination
backfill the hole.

used to

threshold, such as the stockpiLed soll that was anaLyzed at
hydrocarbons I may be nanaged as nonhazardous, but are still

Your work plan must be subnitted to thiE office by ovenbea
1989. Copies of the proposal EhouLd al"so be Eent to the Rw
( attention: Lester Feldnan). You rnay irnplement renedial a
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by
office ltill depend on the extent to rithich the work done me
requirenents described in this letter.

You will need to subnit an addltional deposit of S333 to
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during
oversight. If you have any questJ.ons about this letter or
renediation requirenentE established by the RIfQCB ' please
undersigmed, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%l!*;u+n il,W
GiI Wlstar
Hazardous Materials SpeciaList

GW:g'w

enclosure

cc: lilike Koepke, Albany FD
Hor ard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester feldnan, san Francisco Bay RWQCB
cil alensen, District Attorney, Alaneda county Consumer

Environmental Protection Aqency
Rafat shahid, Direetor of Environmental Health

costs
ation

t
ct the
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roRr PLAII REqUIREtiEilTg FOR tr[ rt{rTrlrJ guBSuRFecE

This outltne should be followed by professiona]. engineering
geologic coneultante in preparing work plans to be submitted
RwQcB and local. agencies. work planr muet be signed by a
registered engi.neer or geologlst.

This outlin€ should be referred to in context with the
Board Staff RecommendationE for Initlal Evaluation and
of Underground TankEr (June 2, 1988).

PROPOSAL FORMAT

I. Introduction

A. State the scope of work

B. Provide inforrnation on site location, backgiround '

1. Describe the tl4re of businese and associated
that take place at the site, inctudlng the
capacity of operatl-ng tanks.

2. Describe previous busLnesses at the site.

3. Provide other tank lnformation:

- number of underground tanka, their usee, and
construction materLal I

- filing Etatus and copy of unauthorized rel
if not previously Eubnltted;

- previous tank teEting reEults and dates' incl
discussion of inventory reconciliation
resultE for the last three yearE.

4. other spill, leak, and accldent history at the
including any previously renoved tankE.

II. Site Descrintion

Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site vi

Prepare a vlcinity nap ( including wells loeated
adjoining lots, as well aE any nearby streams

Prepare a site map

Sumnarize known soLl contanination and resuLta of

1. Provide results in tabular form and sholt I of

Fol2o

the
if,ornLa-

hlstory

lvities
and

forn,

i te,

A.

B .

c.

D.

ty

te or on

tion

all soll samples (and water sanples r if ) .



oo
Sample datets, the identity of the sampler, and
laboratory data sheets need to be lncludedr lf
already ln possession of the county.

2. Describe any unugual problens encountered.

3. Describe methods for storLng and dJ.sposing of
taminated soil.

I I I . Plan for Deterrnining Extent of Soil Contarninatlon

A. DeEcribe rnethod for determining the extent of
within the exeavation

B. Deecribe sanpling methodE and procedureE to be used

1. I f  a soi l  gas survey ls plannedr.then:

- identify number of boreholes, locatlont r Eamp
depths, etc. i

- identlfy aubcontractors, lf any;

- identify analytlcal methods i

Rotro

ing

2.  r f
of

provide a quality assurance plan

soil borings are to be used to determine the extent

for fieLd

of the

sa$plinE

soil contanination, then:

ldentify number, Iocation (napped), and deptlr
proposed borings I

- describe the soil classLfication syetem. soil
nrethod, and rationale;

- descrLbe the drlllIng nethod for the borings.
including decontarnination procedures i



Rotzo

D. planned f,or the

3. Loeations of soil borings and sample colleeti method.

4. casingCaEing tYPe r cu.ameter '
slot sizing technique.

diameter, screen interval, and Pa and

5. Depth and tYPe of seal.

6. Development nethod and criteria for d
develoPment.

c. croundwater samPl ing Plans

1. Waler level neasurement procedure.

2. weII purging Procedures and disposal protocol '

3. sample colLection and analysis procedures '

4. QuaLity assurance Plan-

5. Chain-of-custodY Prosedures.

Prepare a Site Safety Plan

IV.

Construction and placenent of wells should adhere !o- -t4"
requirements of the rRegional Board staf,f Recommendatlons lor
Initial Evaluation and fnvestigation of underground Tanl(s' "

A. Explain the proposed locations of nonitoring w€IIs ( lncluding
co^nstruction- dllgrans) , and prepare a map to seale

B. Describe the method of nonitorLng we!.1 construction and
associated decontamination proeedures

1. ExPected depth and dLameter of nonitoring seLl'e'

2. Date of exPected drllling.

adequate

?. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water'

8. surveving plans for wells (requireuents include auney-
inq t6 eitlltistred benchmark to 0.01 foot) '

v.




